## 230.350 Licensee may be issued temporary alcoholic beverage license -- Limited sale local option election, conditions.

- (1) Any person licensed by this racing commission under KRS 230.300 may be issued a license by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board and may hold a distilled spirits and wine special temporary license and malt beverage special temporary license as provided in KRS 243.260 and 243.290. The licenses, and each of them, when issued shall be valid and effective only upon premises licensed by this racing commission and upon the dates and hours for which racing or intertrack wagering has been authorized by this racing commission. A temporary license may be issued for the period the racing or intertrack wagering has been authorized, even if the period exceeds the thirty (30) days as provided in KRS 243.260 and 243.290.
- (2) Other provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statutes notwithstanding, in a county containing a city of the third or fourth class, a limited sale precinct election may be held in any precinct containing a licensed racing association. The election shall be conducted in the same manner as provided for in KRS 242.1292. Upon approval of the proposition, a license shall be issued in accordance with subsection (1) of this section. Nothing in this section shall be construed as authorizing the issuance of any alcoholic beverage licenses other than for the premises of a licensed racing association pursuant to KRS 243.260 and 243.290.

Effective: July 15, 2010

**History:** Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 459, effective July 15, 2010. -- Amended 2004 Ky. Acts ch. 191, sec. 15, effective July 13, 2004. -- Amended 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 159, sec. 5, effective March 30, 1990. -- Amended 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 111, sec. 192, effective July 13, 1984. -- Created 1960 Ky. Acts ch. 184, sec. 15, effective June 16, 1960.